



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RSA 2/2025, CM APPL. 1011/2025
SHRI JAI BHAGWAN (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LR.
AND ORS.Appellants

Through:
versus

CHANDU LAL (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LRS. AND
ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Respondent No.1(ii) in-person.
Mr. Setu Niket and Ms. Esha
Mazumdar, Advocates for R-1(iii)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **04.07.2025**

Mr. Setu Niket, learned counsel has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No.1(iii). Mr. Krishan Singh, respondent No.1(ii) is also present in court. They seek time to file reply to CM APPL. No.1011/2025.

Let reply to CM APPL. No.1011/2025 be filed within 04 weeks; rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within 03 weeks; with copy to the opposing counsel.

Mr. Niket submits that respondent No.1(i) had passed-away during the pendency of the first appeal; and yet he has been named as a party-respondent in the present second appeal. The appellant is directed to take appropriate steps in that behalf.

Upon the appellants taking steps, let notice be sent to the unserved respondents, if any, by all permissible modes, returnable for the next date.



Re-notify on 16th September 2025 before the learned Joint-Registrar for completion of service; and for completion of pleadings in CM APPL. No.1011/2025.

List before court thereafter.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JULY 4, 2025
V.Rawat