



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RSA 2/2025**

**SHRI JAI BHAGWAN (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HIS
LR. AND ORS.**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Prateek Rai and Mr. Maan
Singh, Advs.

versus

**CHANDU LAL (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LRS.
AND ANR.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Praveen and Mr. Satyam
Maurya, Advs. for R-1 (i) and
(ii).
Mr. Muskan Sharma, Adv. for
R-1 (iii).

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA**

**ORDER
16.09.2025**

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 04.07.2025 for completion of service; and for completion of pleadings in CM APPL. No.1011/2025.

As per office note, vakalatnama and reply on behalf of R-1 (iii) has been filed.

Pursuant to direction of Hon'ble Court, R-1 (iii) has filed the reply to the CM No. 1011/2025. Copy of the same stated to have been received by the counsel for petitioner. Let rejoinder be filed within two weeks after supplying the advance copy to the opposite side.

Learned counsel for R-1 (ii) seeks some more time to file reply. Heard. Allowed. Let reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance



copy.

Learned counsel for appellant seeks liberty to file application for amendment of memo of parties as R-1 (i) has passed away during the pendency of first appeal.

Let fresh notice be issued to LR no. 4 to 6 of R-1 and R-2 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks, returnable on 18.12.2025.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/yo