



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RSA 2/2025**
SHRI JAI BHAGWAN (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LR.
AND ORS.Appellants

Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar, Advocate *via*
video-conferencing.

versus

CHANDU LAL (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LRS. AND
ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satyam Maurya, Mr. Praveen and
Mr. Aman Sisodiya, Advocates for R-
1(i).
Mr. Setu Niket and Ms. Esha
Mazumdar, Advocates for R-1(ii).

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER
13.10.2025

%

CM APPL. 63933/2025

By way of the present application filed under section 153 read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, applicant/respondent No.1(ii) seeks correction of his name in the Memo of Parties filed in the present proceedings as well as before the learned trial court.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the applicant submits, that the correct name of respondent No.1(ii) is 'Kishan Chand' and not 'Krishan Singh'; and prays that necessary correction be made in that regard.
3. Issue notice.



4. Mr. Praveen Kumar, learned counsel appears on behalf of the appellant on the advance copy; accepts notice; and does not oppose the prayer made.
5. In view of the above, the application is allowed.
6. Let the appellant file a corrected Memo of Parties, indicating the name of respondent No.1(ii) as 'Kishan Chand' instead of 'Krishan Singh'.
7. Let the needful be done within 02 weeks.
8. The application is disposed-of in the above terms.

RSA 2/2025

9. Re-notify on 18th December 2025, the date already fixed, before the learned Joint Registrar.
10. In the meantime, the appellant is directed to take requisite steps for substituting the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1(i), who had passed-away during the pendency of the first appeal.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025

V.Rawat