



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RSA 2/2025**

**SHRI JAI BHAGWAN (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HIS
LR. AND ORS.**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Prateek Rai, Adv.

versus

**CHANDU LAL (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LRS.
AND ANR.**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Praveen and Mr. Satyam,
Adv. for R-1 (ii).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

18.12.2025

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 04.07.2025 for completion of service; and for completion of pleadings in CM APPL. No.1011/2025.

Matter is pending for service of LR no. 4 to 6 of R-1 and for R-2, corrected memo of parties has not been filed, reply to CM No. 1011/2025 bny R-1 (ii) has been filed, counter affidavit by R-1 (ii) has been filed.

Let rejoinder to the reply/counter affidavit filed by R-1 (ii) be filed within four weeks after supplying the advance copy to the opposite side.

Let fresh notice be issued to LR no. 4 to 6 of R-1 and R-2 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks.

Learned counsel for appellant submits that he has filed the application for impleadment of LRs of LR no. (i) of deceased R-1.



However, the registry has raised the objection as to mentioning no date of demise of the deceased respondent, a fact which despite efforts could not be procured from the proposed LR's. It is submitted that proposed LR's are not co-operating to that extent.

Learned counsel for R-1 (ii) undertakes to provide the necessary details as to the date of demise of deceased respondent. Let the needful be done.

After removing objection, let the appropriate application be placed on record before the next date of hearing.

It is requested that longer date be given in the matter.
Renotify on 01.05.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 18, 2025/yo